USDA estimates that every $1 billion of agricultural exports creates 8,000 jobs throughout the economy.
What would the job impact be from a reduction in exports due to a 10% or 25% increase in production

Consumer and Food Safety Costs of Offshoring Animal Agriculture

Potential impact of new regulations

63

costs for animal agriculture due to increased regulation?  The tables below show our calculations of the
change in the volume and value of net exports given our assumed supply and demand elasticities.  For
example, in the 25% scenario, pork production declines by 250,000 tons, domestic pork consumption falls
150,000 tons (as shown in the table above), and exports fall by the remaining 100,000 tons.  Total meat
and egg exports would fall by 440,000 tons.  Applying the 2010 average unit export value for these
products results in an estimated $1.1 billion decline in exports, which in turn implies elimination of about
9,000 jobs.  In Scenario 1, with a 10% cost increase, exports fall by $440 million, resulting in the elimination
of about 3,500 jobs.

Calculation of Potential Impact on Net Exports:  Scenario 1 - 10%

Pork Beef Chicken Turkey Eggs Total
million mt

Change in production -0.10 -0.12 -0.17 -0.03 -0.04 -0.46
Change in domestic consumption -0.06 -0.08 -0.09 -0.02 -0.03 -0.28
Change in exports -0.04 -0.04 -0.08 -0.01 -0.01 -0.18

$/mt
Unit export value in 2010 2,841 4,661 984 1,671 4,409

$ million
Change in exports -114 -186 -79 -17 -44 -440

Calculation of Potential Impact on Net Exports:  Scenario 2 - 25%

Pork Beef Chicken Turkey Eggs Total
million mt

Change in production -0.25 -0.30 -0.41 -0.06 -0.11 -1.13
Change in domestic consumption -0.15 -0.20 -0.23 -0.04 -0.07 -0.69
Change in exports -0.10 -0.10 -0.18 -0.02 -0.04 -0.44

$/mt
Unit export value in 2010 2,841 4,661 984 1,671 4,409

$ million
Change in exports -284 -466 -177 -33 -176 -1,137

These figures are all approximations of potential impact, and involve a lot of simplifying assumptions.
There would be other fallout besides the direct consumer cost impact on meat and eggs.  Markets for
leather, hides, variety meats, and other co-products would also be affected.  As total US exports of animal
products fall, imports would also rise as foreign suppliers are more strongly attracted by a higher price in
this market.  Ultimately those lines could cross and the United States could become a net importer.

Consumer and Food Safety Costs of Offshoring Animal Agriculture